Through this warranty is included the Civil liability of the insurance policyholder and the staff members, users of bicycles, 
Scooters, electric Rollerblades and Segways for rent, which may result from their use, for material, personal or consequential 
damages derived directly thereof, caused to third parties, up to a limit of  € 150.000,00 (hundred and fifty thousand EUROS). 
It falls within the insurance, the civil liability of the insured for: 

-Damages caused in the exercise of the practice of cycling to amateur or non-professional amateur by the own insured. 
-The holding, use, handling or use of bicycle, Scooter, electric skateboard, Handbike, tricycle and Segway subject to the

[...]

Through this warranty is included the Civil liability of the insurance policyholder and the staff 
members, users of bicycles, Scooters, electric Rollerblades and Segways for rent, which may 
result from their use, for material, personal or consequential damages derived directly thereof, 
caused to third parties, up to a limit of  € 150.000,00 (hundred and fifty thousand EUROS). 
It falls within the insurance, the civil liability of the insured for: 
-Damages caused in the exercise of the practice of cycling to amateur or non-professional 
amateur by the own insured. 
-The holding, use, handling or use of bicycle, Scooter, electric skateboard, Handbike, tricycle and